
.m cfiT cfil 41 &1 ll
. .:, - ..
Office of the Commissioner

~ ,5J"!Qfltf, 3f9iN 3-1$cl-lc'.;lisllc'.; 3-11./.lcfctl<>i./.l.:,

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
;_jJ"IQfl2i ~,~ difdl", 3-lc!--isllctl$1, 3-1$cl-lc'.;lisllc'.;-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230964SVV0000313170
(91) ~~/ FileNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2.022-APPEAL / 9k."rj-9 -8

("€!")
rftsr&gr int sit f@aim I
Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-087/2023-24 and 28.08.2023

(+)
aRanrnatl st fatat Riz, sarge (rft)
Passed By Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)

stat fr Rial
(4) Date of issue

11.09.2023

Arising out of Order-ln-Originai No, 08/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/New Haresh Steel/2022-23 d~ted

(s-) 11.05.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana;

Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

31cftC'lcfictT ctiT 'ifl+l' 3J~"9c!T I MIs New Haresh Steel Fabricators, 135/2, GIDC,

('cf) Name and Address of the
Appellant

Mehsana Industrial Estate, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002.

o·

fa<a sRa-a2r ari@trsamar? at azs?gr h farnftffta +Tg TT

sf2rat itsft srzrargtwr rear «gammar&, tar 2kerf@sezmar&l

0

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

folio-wing way.

Revision. application to Gmrernment of India:

(1) ~rs;.l 4 ~ c:4 I G.rt ~~, 1994 #I" mu 3lclcf f7 aarmg#a?gt at ci?r
. gr-tr ah qr gm eh siafatr ala zftRa, sqat, Pa ii(a, aaaPTT,
tf7ifa, star lq sat,if, & fact: 110001 #tfrsftalf :­

A revision application. lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4 Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
"in respect 'of the following. case, governed by first proviso to sub-section ( 1) of Section-

35 ibid: -
(em f Rtgtarsa 0ft zRatatRaft swsrnt qr rr #rat atff
aer gr?s u.g '"' (( i(" l=fm ~~~ l=fTif -n-, °lfT f%m '4-jO,s FIii( °lfT~-n-~ ct'Q_ fcl;m' cfil (€! ,~ i("

4Rt srwzrstt;ztRt#fats&at

1

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during e se
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a fact
warehouse. •..,'

• ?j
,. ··•_ . .
i



(w) sqhagfl zTrqr f.?l 41RI ct ~ 1Rma fafait i sq#tr gmmgT
area grabRaztist rah atzg ftanrpar t faff@a ?t

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India ~xport to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(er) sifastRt s«ala tahgr af st a€7 fezr Rt&? std st?r =it ser
mu~~~ f!ict I ftj cfi ~. ~~ w-u 'TTRcftaafaf2Rua (i 2) 1998
arr 109 arrfa fag ·gz

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise dut-y- on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) ht sat«a gta (nR) Rat4fl, 2001 fa9 a ziaia Rafflemffll.~-8 ifir
fail t, ha s2gr a ff s&gr fa feat# cTTii" mr flag-st?ruzf sgr Rt t-t
fit h Tr 5fa sr@a fr str alReql sh rr arar s. efiT ~ ~M t 2,tcrifcr m-u 35-~ ~ 0
frtmftcr$raga?a eh arrEt-6 arrt 4fa st z#ftate

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, ·200 i within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated a_l'].d shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee _a~:
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. ·

(3) P:ic1\7J1~~m~~~~"Q;cfim©"fflmfflcfil=f~m200;-m~cfil"
ug st nzt tiaqa gma sir gtt 1000/- tftgarftsargl

The revision application shall be accompai7.ied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac. 0
Rt gr«a, hfr saran ga vi eara4+nnf@2raw eh #fasf:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ~'3,91<:{ii ZFfi~, 1944cf?iITTU35-G£T/35-s.~~:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(2) 5affa aRaaal; gar a srar #r zf, afar tr it mm !{rl1, ifi.-ti,-1
gram grea qiatasf ranratf@awi (Reba) r 4f@ 2fr fifa, zratara 24 TT,

~§4--llffi 'l'.fcf"ii",~. FK~:Z..-Jlil{, ~Q.+-{c:{l~l~-3800041

. To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3. as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
adcompanied againsf (one which at · 1east should be accompanied by · a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where ·amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nomin _ ·

%
2 ~ ~\ -::.

#·s~ .

t
··~. '

. '., ~ .,..,. ,,.~ ............~



0

,st24gasps«$#
sector bank of the place where the· b~~q~<~f any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is· situated.

(3) zfzzrin&qraria#rr ?ta&tsr@tan sitar a fuR mr ratsrj
~ ifmt~~ w er~~~ §I:; m fcti" mm i:rit ffi ifm ~~ ,:r~ ¢jcf1<:114

4tnf@awRt tu# zrfh zra{trarc#tuca@arstar? I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one app.eal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled· to avoid scriptoriawork if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ·art gr«a sf2rfn 1970 qt ti@fer Rt stat -1 a sia«a faafRa fg star Un
near qrqrrnftfa ffnf@eatastr p@a Rtu #Ra#s6.50 fr?r 91T rl{l4l<il4
~~~"@,TI~ I . .

One copy' of application or OJ.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp o.f Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5)- <life matt Rt RRiaw #a atfitRti m eat zafafar srar ? it mm
green, #.ta 3gt« genviaa z4Ra +ntntf@awr (aaffaf@r) frr:r:r , 1982 if f.:ITtcr ~I

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related m,_atter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate.Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) . ftnr gr«a, ±#tsq1a gem viata zrft rzrnf@er#wr (f@re2) "SfN rfRtr
. it erdcl44-li-11 (Demand) ~~ (Penalty) 91T 10%a satGr sfatf 2l zraif, sf@2aar4.s
10~ -~·qi:i;-t:1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)

0

~\'..l,9IG.~3ITT:~~~; Q~zyITcficf&l"~l=ffiT (Duty Demanded)!

(1) is (Section) 1 lD~~f.h:rrftcrufu;
(2) fat +a 4adz #Re Rt(fr;
(3)~~f.:r.qi:rr~frr:ii:r 6 ~c!Wf~"Urul

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994).
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are.--nt,&Mi-
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute." ~~

e;s-·
I!: [t
z%e

3 . _ ..,,.

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) a.i.-nount of erroneous Cenvat Credit tal<:en;
(iii) amount payable· under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

. (6) (i) w st2sr 3faft nf@aw #a zf sea erar gen qr awe fa c\ ,Ra w c?i +rrr fcllQ; ~
areak 10%ma# sgthaau fa(Ra gtaa awea10% @warrft saraft?l



4

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

3r491far3n2er / ORDER-IN-APPEAL. .

The present appeal has been filed by Mis New Haresh Steel Fabricators,

135/2, GIDC, Mehsana Industrial Estate, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002 (hereinafter

referred to as the appellant) against Order m Original . No.

08/AC/DEM!MEH/ST/New Haresh Steel/2022-23 · dated 11.05.2022 [hereinafter

referred to as the "impugned order"] passed by the Assistant Commissioner,

CGST, Division: Mehsana, Commissionerate: Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to
as the "adjudicating authority].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were engaged in

providing taxable services and holding . Service Tax Registration No.

ABHPP6223G8TOO 1. As per the information received through Preventive Section,

HQ, Gandhinagar vide D G Systems Report No. 02 & 03, discrepancies were

observed in the total income declared by the appellant in their Income Tax Returns

(ITR) when compared with the Service Tax Returns (ST-3) for the period F.Y.

2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. I order to verify the discrepancies in these figures,

letter dated 08.05.2020, 15.06.2020 & 02.07.2020 were issued to the appellant

through e-mail calling for details of services provided during the period but the
appellants did not submit any reply.

3. The jurisdictional officers observed that the nature of service provided by

the appellant were covered under the definition of 'Service' as per Section 65

B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 (FA, 1994), and their services were not covered

under the 'Negative List' as per Section 66 D of the FA, 1994. Further, their

services were not found to be exempted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No.
25/2012-8.T dated 20.06.2012 (as amended from time to time).

4. The Service Tax liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2015-16 and FY. '
2016-17 was calculated on the basis of difference between 'Value of Services

declared in ITR' and 'Value of Services Provided as per ST-3 Returns', as per
details given in table below :

Sr. Period Differential Taxable Value Rate of S. Tax S. Tax to beNo. (FY.) as per Income Tax Data (incl. Cess) demanded(in Rs.) (in Rs.)1. 2015-16 3,26,322/­ 14.5% 47,317/­2. 2016-17 14,45,438/­ 15% 2,16,816/­TOTAL 17,71,760/­ 2,64,132/­

0

0



FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

-$%$%peas,
",,$##i@#, ;
.;-.

i#sos#
7Rs

4.1 Show Cayse Notice~F.i-1:l'io:_ y.ST/lJfo.,..+Ji2FNew Haresh Steel/2020-21 dated

18.08.2020 (in short SCN) was issued to the appellant wherein it was proposed to

demand and recover service tax amounting to Rs.2,64,132/- under the proviso to

Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75 of the

Finance Act, 1994. It was also proposed to impose penalties under Section 77(2),
77C and 78 bf the Finance Act, 1994.

0

5. The SCNwas adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

m Demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs.2,64,132/- (Considering the taxable

value as Rs. 17,71,760/-) was confinned under Section 73 (2) of the Finance

Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75;

s Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994;

s Penalty amounting to Rs. 200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs.

10,000/- whichever is higher was imposed under Section 77(C) of the Finance

Act,1994
- ....

s Penaltyamounting to Rs.2,64,132/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith option for reduced penalty under proviso to
clause (ii).

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the· appellant have filed this

appeal alongwith application for condonation of delay on following grounds:

···,_·:·- t.·~
are engaged in the trading of Goods (sale of certain machinery items) and

carrying out various contract work for UGVCL, GETCO etc. The appellant

has complied with the provision of the act and filed service tax return and

paid taxes for the F. Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.However, the adjudicating

authority,has pointed out the difference between ITR and ST returns without

giving any details how the difference arised.

"► The fippellant are Proprietorship firm registered under Service Tax

department. They had filed their Service Tax Returns (ST-3) as well as
·, ·

Income-Tax returns during the period FY. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. They

► Durii?::!{jhe period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17, appellant have earned
. ~ ,.· ... f"'. •.

following income :-
..... , -=- · ·;



6

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

Particular F.Y. 2015-16 (in Rs.) F.Y. 2016-17 (in Rs.)
. · Trading Income 9,78,308/­ 5,10,461/-
" 'Contract Income 10,54,347­ 12,90,647/­
, Total Income 20,32,655i- 18,01,108/-

0

Date of '.­ Particulars Works Rate of Service Tax AmountPayment . Contract S.Tax Amount actually-,·,
Income (%) payable paid

., , G

20.06.2015 PGVCL, Gandhidham 18,750/- 14 2,625/- 2,625/-
21.06.2015 GETCO, 5,500/­ 14 770/­ 770/­

·• >}. Construction, Anjar
01.08,2015 GETCO, 4,810 14 673/- 6733­ Construction, Anjar
02.08.2015 GETCO, 28,323/­ 7 1,983/­ 1,751/- +a, ±< Construction, Deesa 231/­
06.08.2015 PGVCL, Gandhidham 10,000/- 14 1,400/- 1,400/-
10.08.2015 PGVCL, Gandhidham 73,133/­ 14 10,328/- 10,604/-
01.11,2015 GETCO, 3,65,160/- 7 25,561/- 23,955/- +

Construction, Deesa 1,606/­01.01.2016 UGVCL, Patan 4,99,396/- 14.5 72,412/- 72,413/-
01.012016 Sanand Sub Div. 1,978/- 14.5 287/­ 58/­
01.01.2016 Sanand Sub Div. 1,978/- 14.5 287/- 58/-.
01.03.2016 Cash 6,500/- 14.5 942/- 696/- +OON•- •• • 02..

246/-
1 Grand Total 10,15,528/- 1,17,175/- 1,17,086/-

>> The appellant submitted P&L Account, ITR, ST-3 returns and the following
referenceof negative list of service:­

Section. 66D Negative list ofService: The negative list ofservice comprise offollowing
services namely:-

e. trading ofgoods

Hence, the Trading activity is out of purview of service tax, accordingly,
service tax is not applicable on trading income which declared in ITR.

►· The appellant has carried out various contract work for which service tax has
been paid as per the provision of the act. They submitted the copy of invoices
along with challan and ST Return and requested to consider the same and 0
closed the proceeding.

► Works Contract Income earned during the F. Y. 2015-16 and F. Y. 2016-17
and the Service Tax paid against them are tabulated below :
01-April, 2015- 31 March, 2016 (amount in Rs.)

01 Ari[;2016 to 31 March, 2017
Dateof.." Particulars
Payr±ient

. -~ ..... _... .
• .±.''···-· .

06.06.2016 PGVCL, Gandhidham
08.07.2016 UGVCL, Bopal
05.08.2016 UGVCL, Visnagar

30.09.2016 GETCO, Mehsana
..... . ···•-•·-

Works
Contract
Income
82,833/-
84,902/­
47,250/-

6,77,650/-

Rate of
S.Tax
(%)

15
15
15

15

Service Tax
Amount
ayable

12,424/-
12,735/-
7,087/-

1,01,647/-

Amount
actually
paid
12,425/-
12,736/-
180/- +
6,907/-
1,



FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022
'« ..+$5

01.102016 GETCO,
•. , .......,.

83,265/- 15 12,490/- 12,490/-4¢# Construction, Deesa
25.01%2017 UGVCL, Bopal 1,46,402/­ 15 21,915/- 00

' ccn., Grand Total 11,22,302/- 1,68,298­ 1,46,385/­± ' ..
CJtmg_-the above figures they eontended that as there is no such difference in
payable and paid figures as alleged in the SCN, hence, the demand may be
dropped. ·

0

: . .► Further, the appellant sated that they have filed their Service Tax Returns
(ST...3) regularly for the period F. Y. 2015-16 and 2016-17, hence, there is no
suppression in the matter. The SCN is issued by invoking extended period
under Section 73. Whereas present case is not covered under Section 73 of
Finance Act, as amended. The matter is already time barred and notice
required to bequashed. They relied on the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme
Courts inthe matter. The appellant requested to kindly consider the same and
set aside impugned order.

The adjudicating authority has confirmed penalty under section 70, 77, 78 of
the Finance Act. As discussed above there in no such liabilities so there is no
penalty imposable. The appellant has act on bonafide belief and tried to
comply, with provision of the act. They relied on the decision of Hon'ble
Supreme: •C.ourt in the case of Hindustan steel v State of Orissa 1978 ELT
(J159).'."'.T:hey requested to drop the penalty proceeding.

7. Pert·itJf.Hearing in the case was held on 11.08.2023. Mr. Arpan Yagnik,
.153·£.

Chartereq{A;~cpuntant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for the hearing. He

reiterated:the :.-submissions made in the appeal memorandum. He also submitted

) that during;the relevant period, the appellant has already filed service tax returns

for the services rendered and paid applicable tax. Copies of ITR and ST-3 returhs

were subni.itted.before the adjudicating authority, however, it is not clear as to how
~-· f • .

'•'·.

the differential value was calculated. Since the service tax liability is already

discharg~dJ liefrequested to set aside the impugned order.
3!: • •

8. It is/,obser.ved from the records that the present appeal was filed by the
«,·t a,de

appellanttl}JQS,.08.2022 against the impugned order dated 11.05.2022, which was.,

received ·py-((h~ appellant on 26.05.2022.

8 .1 Appeals' preferred before the Commissioner (Appeals) are governed by the

provisions of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. The relevant part of the said

section is:reproduced below:
.. - :

·. •:. ;;-;.,I.

"(3A) An. _appeal shall be presented within two months from the date
receipt ofthe decision or order ofsuch adjudicating authority, made o _

· :·
. •, . ~

5#& •,·,



F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

and after, the Finance Bill, 2012 received the assent of the President,
relating to service tax, interest orpenalty under this Chapter:

Provided that the Commissioner ofCentral Excise (Appeals) may, ifhe is
satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient cause from
prese11tfng the appeal within the aforesaidperiod of two months, allow it
to bepresented within afurtherperiod ofone month. "

/._

0

8.2 As per the above legal provisions, the period of two months for filing appeal

before the, Commissioner (Appeals) for the instant appeal ends on 25.07.2022 and

further period' of one month, within which the Commissioner (Appeals) is

empowered :to condone the delay upon being satisfied with the sufficient reasons

shown by the appellant, ends on 24.08.2022. This appeal was filed on 05.08.2022,

i.e after a delay of 10 days from the stipulated date of filing appeal, and is within
' ' .

the period of one month that can be condoned.

8.3 In t~~ir application for Condonation of delay in filing the appeal, they

submitted.that.the demand pertained to the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.
•··. .

Also, complete documents for the earlier period were not traceable by them due to

the sudde1}'4~mise of their regular accountant/employee on account of Covid-19.

The new/accountant/employee (employed on 01.06.2022, as per document

submitted) took some time to understand and arrange the documents, they

requested \9,:P,Ondone the delay. These reasons were also explained by them during

the course?of personal hearing, the grounds of delay cited and explained by the

appellant appeared to be genuine, cogent and convincing. Considering the O
submissio':ns''':and explanations made during personal hearing, the delay in filing

appeal iscdoned in terms of proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act,
1994.

9. I haye,gone through the facts of the case,· submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum, oral submissions made during hearing and the materials available

on records.- The issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned

. order pass.ed::by the adjudicating authority, confirming the demand of Service Tax. . ..

amounting.to: Rs. 2,64,132/- alongwith interest and penalties, in the facts and

circumstances.of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to •
the periodFYg2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.



FNo. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

0

o·

10. It is'observed that the.,appellant are registered with the department and have

filed their ST-3 Returns during the relevant period. However, the SCN in the case

was issuedii-n..e1·~ly on the basis of data received from the Income Tax department
.. ··· .. ,.

without asf~#i{ning the nature of service provided by the appellant or classifying

them. It is;apparent thatno further verification has been caused to ascertain the
;i :· ·

nature ofservice and whether any exemptions/abatement were claimed by the

appellant Hence, the SCN was issued in clear violation of the CBIC Instructions

dated 20.10.202.1,relevant portion of the Instructions is re-produced as under:

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions ofthe Board to issue show cause
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only
after proper verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief
Commissioner /Chief Commissioner (s) may devise a suitable mechanism to
monitor and prevent issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention :that in all such cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities . are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
apprec{atzon offacts and submission ofthe noticee

Considering the facts of the case and the specific Instructions of the CBIC, I find

that the SCN was issued indiscriminately and is vague. It is also observed that the

ST-3 Returns for the period F.Y. 2016-17 were filed on 25.05.2017 and the SCN
. .

was issued on'18.08.2020, i.e after a period of more than 38 months. This clearly
. .

shows that the SCN in the case was barred by limitation of time and legally

unsustainabi"t{
' ' ';a

i:±.3..
11. It is;alsj.observed from the documents submitted by the appellant that they

g+:
have filed·their ST-3 Returns regularly during the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y.

2016-17 and their assessment was never disputed by the department. This implies

_ . . that the appellant have made complete disclosures before the department and the

department.:=w~_s aware about the activities being carried out by· the appellant and

these facts are not disputed. However, the demand of service tax was confirmed
.1 •••• ·• ....

under prqyis9;'to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 vide the

impugned_order, invoking the extended, period of limitation .­;;;
11..1 In this'regard, I find it relevant to refer the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court ofindia;in the case of Commissioner v. Scott Wilson Kirkpatrick (I) Pvt. Ltd.
st a. ah •

- 2017 47) 8.T.R. J214 (S.C.)]; wherein the Hon'ble Court held that "...ST-3

Returns 1Jed·b the a ellant wherein the Under these circu { er

period oflimitation was not invocable".



10

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

±#
11.2 Fui{fi.J11!i[jhe Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of Commissioner v..·! y:i: · ·, ,.

Meghmani{}5}ks & Intermediates Ltd. reported as 2013 (288) ELT 514 (Guj.)
+,is

ruled that - '."ff;: prescribed returns are filed by an appellant giving correct

information thenextended period cannot be invoked".

® I also rely upon the decision ofvarious Hon'ble Tribunals in following cases:

(a)- Aneja Construction (India) Limited v. Commissioner ofService Tax,
Vadodara [2013 (32) S.T.R. 458 (Ti.-Ahmd.)]

(b) Bhansali Engg. Polymers Limited. v. CCE, Bhopal
[2008 (232) EL.T, 561 (Tri.-Del.)]

(c) · Johnson Mattey Chemical India P. Limited v. CCE, Kanpur
· ._[2014 (34) S.T.R. 458 (Tri.-Del.)]

11.3 In view of the above findings and following the judicial pronouncements, I

find that the impugned order was passed in clear violation of the settled law and is

therefore legally incorrect, unsustainable and liable to be set aside on these grounds
alone.

12. The apfi:611ants have contended that during the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y...·i
2016-17 theyhad a total Trading Income of Rs. 14,88,769/- and in terms of

,J:::.r .
Section 66Dof.the Finance Act, 1994, Trading Income is exempted from levy of.·+.

0

16,13,173/-..1,67,735/-

11,16,592/- 14,42,914/­

TABLE (all figures in Rs.)

Sale of Services :
10,54,348/­
Sale ofGoods: 9,78,308/-
Sale of Services :
12,90,648/-
Sale of Goods : 5,10,462/­

Financial Year, Value shown as per ITR · Gross Value as Total Taxable Value
per ST-3 Return considered as per CN

F.Y. 2015-16

F.Y. 2016-17

.,).-.: .

Service Tax. Upon verifying these figures with the Profit & Loss Account of the

relevant period submitted alongwith the appeal papers, I find merit in their

contention, accordingly, an amount of Rs. 14,88,769/- is eligible to be deducted.

from the total Gross Income to arrive at the net taxable value.z±:·

13. It is observed from the documents submitted by the appellant that the Gross

Values declared in the Income Tax Return, the ST-3 Return and the Taxable Value
· "-.- .' ,

consideref.,i~·#1e SCN are riot analogous. The figures are detailed as per Table
below. -.-·--•,·. ';,­

· '.:



4g%%%«#$

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022
·-. ±

From the. above it is evident that the taxable value considered in the SCN for.• : . ' ' '. ~ .. ·::r.... ' ' '

quantification of demand is not analogous with the Income Tax Return and/or ST-3

Return. Further, the adjudicating authority has not analysed or discussed the issue

and confirmed the demand ex-parte vide the impugned order without carrying out

any verification. Therefore, I find that the impugned order is defective and a non­

speaking order passed without application of mind is legally unsustainable and

liable to be set aside.

14. From the documents submitted by the appellant it is forthcoming that the

appellant have provided services to various Government Companies viz. PGVCL

(Pashchim Gujarat Vij Corporation Limited), GETCO, UGVCL etc. It is also

). observed that-they have paid Service Tax at appropriate rate in all their Invoices

issued in respec'i: of 'Labour Work' provided to these Govern..ment companies.

15. In view of the above discussions, I am of the considered view that the

impugned order passed by the· adjudicating authority confirming the demand of

Service Tax, amounting to Rs. 2,64,132/- alongwith interest and penaities invoking

the externj~d:~~-period of limitation is defective and non-speaking order issued in

violation of-theprinciples of natural justice as well as in violation of the settled law

(as discus-seq.-~t para-11 supra), and is therefore liable to be set aside being legally

unsustainable....

16. Accordingly, the impugned order confinning the demand of Service Tax

amounting-J&.-Rs. 2,64,132/- alongwith interest and penalties is set aside and the

appeal fil~cl:j~y;:the appellants is allowed.
' .

.3. am
3@)#iiara#ras 3r#trar fear 34laah fansrart
Tht~pp;al filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above tenns.

, $%±as
(Shiv Pratap Singh)

Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: ~ August, 2023

17.

(Somnath; ·:haiidhary)
Superinte11,;-e11J. (Appeals)
CGSTAppeals;Ahmedabad

· . ' + · o '



12

F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2647/2022

BY'RPADlSPEED POST
To,

Mis NewHaresh Steel Fabricators,
13 5/2, GIDC; 'Mehsana Industrial Estate,
Mehsana, Gujarat-384002.

Copy to:'
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad·Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Commissionerate - Gand.hinagar.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Central GST Division - Mehsana,

Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
4. The· Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST, Appeals, P.Jnnedabad. (for

uploading the OIA)
5.Guard File. e
6,. P .A; File.

.... .

j
'


